The goodwill associated with the Supply Base CGU arose when the Group purchased a lease for additional land adjacent to
the existing Supply Base in 2012. The decline in market conditions has resulted in the recoverable amount of the Supply Base
CGU being lower than the carrying value as at 30 June 2015 with a resulting impairment being recorded against the total
goodwill amount.

Slipway

The forecast demand for Slipway services during the budget period is expected to remain relatively stable with the demand
from offshore vessels and berthing tugs required to support the ongoing offshore oil and gas and commodity export activities
in the region.

At 30 June 2015, the recoverable amount of the Slipway CGU is in line with the carrying value and accordingly there was no
impairment.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses for CGUs where indications of impairment have been identified

Changes in key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the recoverable amount of the
Group CGUs:

Sensitivity
Change in

Variable

Effect on
Vessels

Value in use
$’m

Effect on
Supply Base
Value in use

$’m

Effect on
Slipway

Value in use
$’m

Discount rate +0.5% (47.0) (7.5) (0.8)

-0.5% 54.0 8.7 0.9

Vessel day rates +1.0% 36.7 n/a n/a

-1.0% (36.7) n/a n/a

Supply Base service rates +1.0% n/a 5.9 n/a

-1.0% n/a (5.9) n/a

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 43.0 6.3 0.6

-0.5% (37.4) (5.4) (0.5)

AUD:USD exchange rate +1c (10.5) - -

-1c 10.8 - -

86   Annual Report 2015

Overview Operating & Financial Review Governance 2015 Financial Report

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2015

16. Trade and Other Payables
2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Trade payables 28,079 26,859

Other payables and accruals 98,906 50,913

Goods and services tax payable 2,188 5,829

Total 129,173 83,601

The average credit period on purchases of all goods is 30 days. The Group monitors payments to ensure that all payables are
paid within the credit time frame.

17. Unearned Revenue
2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Current 38,226 17,454

Non-current 393 2,278

Total 38,619 19,732

Unearned revenue represents revenue received in advance to be recognised over the life of the service contract.

18. Borrowings
2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Secured – at amortised cost

Current

Hire purchase liability (i) 1,571 4,572

Bank loans (ii) 48,021 42,646

Total 49,592 47,218

Non-Current

Hire purchase liability (i) 904 2,423

Bank loans (ii) 391,977 391,202

Total 392,881 393,625

Summary of borrowing arrangements:

(i) Secured by hire purchase assets, the borrowings are fixed interest rate debt with repayment periods not exceeding 5
years. The current weighted average effective interest rate on the hire purchase liabilities is 6.98% (2014: 7.57%).

(ii) In May 2014, the Company entered into a Syndicated Facility Agreement with NAB and ANZ as mandated lead arranger,
underwriter and bookrunner. The Syndicated Facility comprised a A$200 million term loan facility and a US$227 million
term loan facility. The primary purpose of the A$ loan facility was to refinance the Company’s existing loan facilities. The
purpose of the US$ loan facility was to support the acquisition of the subsidiaries of Jaya Holdings Ltd. The Syndicated
Facility has a term of 5 years and is fully secured by fixed and floating charges given by certain controlled entities within